015 CARTON

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 83,244 5DCA CASE NO. 93-386 L.T. CASE NO. CI 92-643

FILED SID J. WHITE

MAD 0 10

CLERK, SUPPEME COURT

By Chief Deputy Clerk

WILLIAM W. SETON, JR., et ux.,

Petitioners,

vs.

EULA M. SWANN,

Respondent.

# PETITIONERS' AMENDED RULE 9.120(d), FLA.R.APP.P., BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

Respectfully submitted by

Frederic B. O'Neal, Esq. Florida Bar No. 252611 800 North Ferncreek Avenue Orlando, FL 32803 (407) 894-6730

## Preliminary Statement

The Respondent, EULA M. SWANN, will hereafter be referred to as "Mrs. Swann."

The Petitioners, WILLIAM W. SETON, JR. and G. JEWEL SETON, will collectively be referred to as "the Setons." Petitioner, WILLIAM W. SETON, JR., will individually be referred to as "Bill Seton."

Mrs. Swann owns Lot 25. The Setons own Lot 24. Mrs. Swann's lot (Lot 25) is immediately to the south of the Seton's lot (Lot 24). Both are lakefront lots. Both are in Block A, Canterbury Terrace, according to the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 1, Page 205, of the Public Records of Osceola County, Florida.

The part of Lot 25 on which the Seton's erected permanent improvements is hereafter referred to as "the encroachment area."

# Table of Contents

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Preliminary Statement  | i           |
| Table of Contents  | ii          |
| Table of Citations   | iii         |
| Statement of the Case and Facts  | 1           |
| Summary of Argument  | 1           |
| Argument   |             |
| Issue I. Whether the Fifth District Court of Appeals' decision below expressly and directly conflicts with the Second District Court of Appeals' decision in <a href="Turner v. Valentine">Turner v. Valentine</a> , 570 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) | 5           |
| Issue II. Whether the Fifth District Court of Appeals' decision below expressly and directly conflicts with the Florida Supreme Court's decision in <a href="Seddon v. Harpster">Seddon v. Harpster</a> , 403 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1981)                    | 7           |
| Conclusion   |             |
| Certificate of Service   | 11          |

# Table of Citations

| Florida Cases - Page  |
|---|
| <pre>Bailey v. Hagler, 575 So.2d 679 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)</pre>                          |
| Elizabethan Development, Inc. v. Magwood, 479 So.2d 251 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)              |
| <u>Seddon v. Harpster</u> ,<br>403 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1981) 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10           |
| <pre>Turner v. Valentine, 570 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10</pre>  |
| Florida Rules -   |
| Rule 9.030(2)(A)(iv), Fla.R.App.P   |
| Florida Statutes -  |
| Section 95.16 passim  |
| Other Authorities -   |
| 1 Fla.Jur.2d ADJOINING LANDOWNERS Section 37 ("By location of fences")                  |
| 1 Fla.Jur.2d ADJOINING LANDOWNERS Section 39 ("ESTABLISHMENT OF BOUNDARIES BY AGREEMENT |
| OR ACTS OF PARTIES - BY PAROL AGREEMENT, In general.")                                  |
| 1 Fla.Jur.2d ADJOINING LANDOWNERS Section 43  |
| ("In general; acquiescence without an express agreement") 8                             |
| 1 Fla.Jur.2d ADJOINING LANDOWNERS Section 44 ("Improvements")                           |
| 49 Fla.Jur.2d STATUTES Section 126 ("Expressio unius est exclusio alterius") 5          |
